This is information on a product in full production.
September 2012 Doc ID 2145 Rev 21 1/33
33
L78LxxAB,
 L78LxxAC, L78LxxC
Positive voltage regulators
Datasheet — production data
Features

41 49 dB
Vd Dropout voltage 1.7 V
L78LxxAB, L78LxxAC, L78LxxC Order codes
Doc ID 2145 Rev 21 31/33
Part numbers Marking Packages Output voltages
L78L24CD 78L24 SO8 24 V
L78L33ABD 78L33B SO8 3.3 V
L78L33ABUTR 8A SOT 89 3.3 V
L78L33ABZ-AP L78L33 TO 92 3.3 V
L78L33ACD 78L33A SO8 3.3 V
L78L33ACD13TR 78L33A SO8 3.3 V
L78L33ACUTR 8A SOT 89 3.3 V
L78L33ACZ L78L33 TO 92 3.3 V
L78L33ACZ-AP L78L33 TO 92 3.3 V
L78L33ACZTR L78L33 TO 92 3.3 V
L78L33CD 78L33 SO8 3.3 V
L78L33CD-TR 78L33 SO8 3.3 V
Table 25. Marking information (continued)
	Table 1. Device summary
	1 Diagram
	Figure 1. Schematic diagram
	2 Pin configuration
	Figure 2. Pin connection (top view, bottom view for TO-92)
	Figure 3. Test circuits
	3 Maximum ratings
	Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
	Table 3. Thermal data
	4 Electrical characteristics
	Table 4. Electrical characteristics of L78L33C (VI = 8.3 V)
	Table 5. Electrical characteristics of L78L05C (VI = 10 V)
	Table 6. Electrical characteristics of L78L08C (VI = 14 V)
	Table 7. Electrical characteristics of L78L09C (VI = 15 V)
	Table 8. Electrical characteristics of L78L10C (VI = 16 V)
	Table 9. Electrical characteristics of L78L12C (VI = 19 V)
	Table 10. Electrical characteristics of L78L15C (VI = 23 V)
	Table 11. Electrical characteristics of L78L18C (VI = 27 V)
	Table 12. Electrical characteristics of L78L24C (VI = 33 V)
	Table 13. Electrical characteristics of L78L33AB and L78L33AC (VI = 8.3 V)
	Table 14. Electrical characteristics of L78L05AB and L78L05AC (VI = 10 V)
	Table 15. Electrical characteristics of L78L06AB and L78L06AC (VI = 12 V)
	Table 16. Electrical characteristics of L78L08AB and L78L08AC (VI = 14 V)
	Table 17. Electrical characteristics of L78L09AB and L78L09AC (VI = 15 V)
	Table 18. Electrical characteristics of L78L10AC (VI = 16 V)
	Table 19. Electrical characteristics of L78L12AB and L78L12AC (VI = 19 V)
	Table 20. Electrical characteristics of L78L15AB and L78L15AC (VI = 23 V)
	Table 21. Electrical characteristics of L78L18AC (VI = 27 V)
	Table 22. Electrical characteristics of L78L24AB and L78L24AC (VI = 33 V)